D1.1 Lab system development (HyperProbe1)
1
Project title: Transforming brain surgery by advancing functional-guided neuronavigational
imaging
Project acronym: HyperProbe
Grant Agreement: 101071040
Call identifier: HORIZON-EIC-2021-PATHFINDERCHALLENGES-01
D1.1 Lab system development (HyperProbe1)

6
Tab. 1. List of components of the HyperProbe1 setup with key features.
Component Manufacturer & model Key specifics
SCL
NKT Photonics,
SuperK FIANIUM FIR20 [6]
Broadband illumination (400-2400 nm);
Maximum total power of 6.5 W;
AOTF
NKT Photonics,
SELECT VIS-nIR [7]
Broadband selection (500-900 nm);
Spectral resolution of 3.5 nm;
Camera PCO, pco.panda 4.2 [8]
4.2-MP (2048 x 2048) sensor;
6.5-µm pixel size;
QE up to 80% (Visible and NIR);
Maximum frame rate of 40 fps;
Filter Wheel
Cairn Research,
Dual OptoSpin32 [9]
Up to 10 filter allocations;
Stepping time between filters of 40-70 ms;
Amplitude
stabiliser
Thorlabs;
NEL02A/M + NEL03A/M [10]
Amplitude stabilization within ±0.05%;
Speckle
Reducer
Optotune;
LSR-3005-6D-NIR [11]
Transmission up to 98%;
Optic fibre
NKT Photonics,
SuperK CONNECT [12]
Broadband coverage (400-2000 nm);
High power throughput (up to 500 mW);
1-mm core diameter;
Objective 1
Olympus,
SDF PLAPO 1X PF [13]
1x apochromatic macro objective;
FOV of 1x1 cm2;
Objective 2
Thorlabs,
LMM15X-P01 [14]
15x reflective objective;
FOV of 1x1 mm2;
The HyperProbe1 system is depicted in Figure 2, showing all its main components. The setup
is composed of a SCL (NKT Photonics, SuperK FIANIUM FIR20 [6]), generating a coherent,
broadband illumination (400-2400 nm) at a maximum total power of 6.5 W, and a set of AOTF
(NKT Photonics, SELECT VIS nIR [7]) that selectively filter any desired spectral band between
510 and 900 nm, with a minimum bandwidth of 3.5 nm (FWHM). The filtered light from the
AOTF is directed to the sample through an optic fibre delivery system (NKT Photonics, SuperK
CONNECT [12]) coupled with: (1) a pair of laser amplitude stabiliser (Thorlabs; NEL02A/M and
NEL03A/M [10]), to eliminate intensity noise and maintain illumination stable over time within
0.05% of a selected output power, (2) a laser speckle reducer (Optotune, LSR-3005-6D-NIR
[11]), and (3) an achromatic doublet lens, to make the beam divergent in order to obtain an
illumination spot of 2-3 cm2 on the target. Image acquisition at each spectral band is obtained
using a high-format (4.2 MP), high-resolution (6.5-µm pixel size) sCMOS camera (PCO,
pco.panda 4.2 [8]) capable of acquiring at up to 40 fps of frame rate. The associated optics are
composed of two interchangeable objectives (and conjugated tube lens): (1) an apochromatic,
1x macro objective, that generates a field of view (FOV) of about 1x1 cm2; and (2) a reflective,
15x objective, that produces a FOV of about 1x1 mm2, according to the specific application
involved that may require a larger or smaller magnification, respectively. Finally, a motorised
filter wheel is located between the objective and the camera assembly, for automatic selection
of up to 10 emission filter slots (25-mm diameter) with switching speed between 40 and 70 ms.
The emission filter will be chosen during the preliminary testing of the system, depending on
the investigated fluorophores of interest.
3.1 Operational overview of HyperProbe1
The HyperProbe1 can normally scan the entire spectral range of operation (500-900 nm) by